
O.I.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COOPERATION


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1121
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08/12/2021


PROMOTION OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCITIES


1121#.     SHRI NARESH BANSAL:

Will the Minister of COOPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether any scheme is underway for the promotion of co-operative societies to cater to the needs of modern market economy of the co-operative societies; and

(b) the State-wise status thereof for the year 2021-22?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF COOPERATION

(SHRI AMIT SHAH)

(a) & (b): Government administers the Central Sector Integrated Scheme on Agricultural

Cooperation (CSISAC) for the development, promotion and training of cooperatives in the country. The State-wise details of amounts spent on development and promotion of cooperatives by the National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC) and the number of people trained by the National Council for Cooperative Training (NCCT) and the National Cooperative

Union of India (NCUI) are attached at Annexures – I, II and III respectively.


Annexure-I


State-wise details of Financial Assistance disbursement during 2021-22 (as on 30.11.2021) under Central Sector Integrated Scheme on Agricultural (CSISAC)


Rs. In lakhs


 Sl. No. States Name


Total

Loan from NCDC Subsidy under
CSISAC

Total

1 BIHAR - 1,371.63 1,371.63

2 CHATTISGARH - 37.43 37.43

3 GUJARAT 232.77 30.02 262.79

4 HARYANA - 52.78 52.78

5 HIMACHAL
PRADESH

518.10 20.00 538.10

6 KARNATAKA 76.05 16.22 92.27

7 KERALA 2,500.00 79.22 2,579.22

8 MADHYA PRADESH 1,039.13 404.92 1,444.05

9 MAHARASHTRA 225.21 25.62 250.83

10 MIZORAM 83.28 23.13 106.41

11 ODISHA 50.00 9.42 59.42

12 OTHERS - 8.86 8.86

13 RAJASTHAN 3.52 86.32 89.85

14 TAMIL NADU 1,854.98 242.70 2,097.68

15 TELANGANA 65.03 1,227.33 1,292.36

16 UTTAR PRADESH 4,000.00 271.05 4,271.05

17 UTTARAKHAND - 102.43 102.43

18 WEST BENGAL 13.96 2,036.44 2,050.40

  TOTAL 10,662.02 6,045.52 16,707.54


Annexure-II


Institute-wise details of Programme& participants trained by VAMNICOM, Pune /RICMs/
ICMs for the Year 2021-22 up to October, 2021

Sl. No. Name of Institution, State


Year 2021-22

Programme Participant

1 RICM, Bengaluru, Karnataka 23 1166

2 RICM, Chandigarh 57 4038

3 RICM, Gandhinagar, Gujarat 14 511

4 RICM, Kalyani, West Bengal 23 590

5 RICM, Patna, Bihar 45 1400

6 ICM, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh 12 541

7 ICM, Bubhaneswar, Odisha 46 1916

8 ICM, Chennai, Tamilnadu 26 824

9 ICM, Madurai, Tamilnadu

10 ICM, Dehradun, Uttrakhand 24 680

11 ICM, Guwahati, Assam 34 857

12 ICM, Hyderabad, Telangana 58 1976

13 ICM, Imphal, Manipur 21 712

14 ICM, JaipurRajasthan 20 665

15 ICM, Kannur, Kerala 70 2646

16 ICM, Thiruananthpuram, Kerala

17 ICM, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh 38 1482

18 VAMNICOM, Pune, Maharashtra
129


6593 19 ICM, Pune, Maharashtra

20 ICM, Nagpur, Maharashtra

 Total  640 26597


Annexure-III


State-Wise Details of Education & Training Progs. Conducted by NCUI from April, 2021
to October, 2021


Sl. No. States Events Participants

1 Karnataka  160 2124

2 Mizoram 147 651

3 Manipur 387 4638

4 Madhya Pradesh 561 6257

5 Odisha 615 7359

6 Assam 133 1597

7 Goa 161 2189

8 Punjab 296 4842

9 Himachal Pradesh 298 3947

10 Uttar Pradesh 868 11569

11 J & K  168 2377

12 Bihar 365 4874

13 Gujarat 222 2544

14 Andhra Pradesh 176 1999

15 A & N ISLAND 140 1792

16 Nagaland 127 1774

17 Rajasthan 510 6991

18 Kerala 151 1326

19 Chhattisgarh  64 966

20 Meghalaya 72 871

21 West Bengal 44 468

22 Haryana  5 136

23 Maharashtra  3 104

24 North East 1 35

25 South Zone 1 82

26 Delhi  18 626

  Grand Total  10088 128548


*******

